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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The hon.
Member knows it very well that one cannot go beyond the plan. eeilings.
Well, all that is taken care of. What the hon. Member seeks to achieve in 7 one year will take probably ten years.
I am sure, the hon. Member and the House will have patience. We all wang to builg for the rural people. In this budget, we have given clear directions on more financing of the rural sector, and after the budget is passed here, I am sure, some extra fund would flow to the Gujarat like any other backward State of India.

et T oA g o Sad @
A8, Q¥ W@ I FY TG qWEAT |
adta @yt fagrw w1 gagfaa arfa
F W F fqg @Y AETA FATY A
DAAT FIHTT F 41§ & TH FroaT
F FITOT IA A | AFHTT TATH FY 59T
S g v 21 IF AZ AWH
g2 fF @agd gy F a@ a@ER
TS a1 gfsgdt a4y & M Fs gar
FT F w7 ¥ AT &, @Y F e
FIHY orargfeai a1 957 & AW
AT WFH FT @AM A T AT AN
22 K2 U F N A W & A
QT JIHIT g% faq #rg qar w77 aredtwr ar far & e s foaw
5% @ T gw W@wn ¥ e |
F IFFT A FTeEX 92 ? ‘

MR. SPEAKER: Please make note of the points he has raised.
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ICAR
*308. SHRI SHYAMAPRASANNA

BHATTACHARYYA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRI-GATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of the Government has been drawn to the news which appeared in the Times of India dated the 5th May, 1977 under the caption “ICAR (Indian Council of Agricultural Research) bjg to discredit N-Physicist’s. work”; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Yes, Sir. Government of India are aware of the news item published in the Times of India dated the 3th May,
1977.

(b) A statement containing the Government’s reactions to the points raised in the new item is laid on the Table of the Sabha,

Stater?zent

Important points raised in the news-item which gppeared in the Times of

India on 5.5.1977 and comments thereon:

1. “In 1974, Dr. P. N. Tiwari, Senior
Physicist, NRL, developed the pulsed NMR (nuclear mnwagnetic resonance) technique for the rapid and non-destructive determination of oil in oilseeds”. He published a paper on thig subject.

Comments:

(i) The International Atomic Energy Agency authorities in their letter dated 3.5.1974 stated as follows:

“In view of the neture of the problem under consideration, Dr.
Tiwari’'s paper was referred to our technical staff for their comments and advice on the matter. Due te the apparently inaccurate information given in the paper concerning the development of the NMR technique in relation to the oil crop breeding programme, the Agency feels that the use of project funds to meet the costs of the required 300 reprints cannot be justified”.
(ii) Professor Lars Fredriksson, who was at that time Project Manager of the UNDP Project in the Nuclear Research Laboratory of the IARI, under which the research by Dr.
Tiwari was carried oui, stated that both he and Prof. Lars Ehrenberg ‘““as responsible scientists under obli-
gationg as IAEA employees cotuld not accept claims that the pulsed NMR technique had been developed under the project. This would be an unnecessary and totally unfair claim™.

Since the controversy pertains to the International Atomic Energy Agency, it is proposed to refer the matter to the Department of Atomic Energy, which is the nodal department of Government in respect of IAEA.

2. “One foreign Scientist aid, however, pass on to him a copy of a letter of doubtful authenticity which is “mischievously” vague when it talks counter his work. Dr. Tiwari was information” in the research paper produced by the Scientist. At no stage has the Physicist been confronted with the scientific -evidence to counter his work. Dr. Tiwari was informed unofficially by Dr. Fredriksson that the letter was sent by Dr.
L. Ehrenberg “at the instigation of Dr. Swaminathan”.

Comments:

On being informed cf this news report by the Swedish International Development Agency, Piof. Lars Fredriksson of the Agricultural College of Sweden, Upsala, has stated as follows:

“The statement that I showuld unofficially have informed Dr. Tiwari that a certajn letter had been sont by Dr. Ehrenberg at the instigation of Dr. Swaminathan is fully and totally falise.”

“Dr. Ehrenberg and myself had together informed Dr. Tiwari that in our opinion certain statements made in his paper about the NME.- -
work carried out under the project were misleading. 1 also stated that it was to be regretled that Du.
Tiwari had not consulted either me or Dr. Ehrenberg before the article was published as according to administrative rules no project produced results shouid be made public without the consent of the executing Agency. It was also my duty to inform the IAEA about the matter.
The agency directed that in view of the circumstances project funds. were not to be used for purchase of reprints. I got instructions accordingly through an official letter and naturally I gave Dr. Tiwar: a copy for information. There was certainly no “foul play” made in this connection.’ -

3. In April, 1975 a paper published in “Analytical Chemistry” contained the following:

“A pulsed NMR technique for rapid and nmon-destructive determination of oil in oilseeds was developed by Tiwari et al with a description of effects of various parameters on the analysis.”

Dr. Tiwari brought out a book on “Fundamentals of Nuclear Science'‘.

Comments:

The journal “Analytical Chemistry’ is a reviewing and abstracting journal. The article referred to catalogued nearly 500 references with abstracts reproduced as provided vy the author themselves without any comments.

With reference to Dr. Tiwari’s book, the former Director of IARI (Dr.
A. B. Joshi) drew attention to the following review which appeared in the Physics Bulletn Vol. 27; page
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(February, 1976) published by the Institute of Physics, London:—

“This is a low level introcuction to nuclear physics followed by a
t chapter on ‘Radiation protection’ and a chapter on ‘Applications of nuclear science in agriculture and biology’. In principle, the book looks an attractive proposition for an introductory course at tecnnical college level; however a closer inspection brings to light a number of ra.her alarming statements for example ‘the size of the election 10—
8 cm) is much bigger than the nucleus 10—12 cm) the average biud-
ing energy in 160 is 127.68/16-
7.06. In talking about ‘applications’ of nuclear science the author appears on firmer groand; unfortunately the discussion is exiremely qualitative and rather superficial.”
4. Souvenir published on ‘he occasion of the International Sympos:um on “Improving Crop and Animal Productivity by Nuclear and Allied Techniques” organised by the Indian Society for Nuclear Techniques in Agriculture and Biology.

Comments

'The Indian Society for Nuclear Techniques in Agriculture and Biology, which is a professional scientific Society, organised an International symposium on “Improving Crop and Animal Productivity by Nuclear and Allied Techniques” during which a souvenir was published. In an article in the recent issue of the journal of the Society, the Editor-in.chief of the journal has clarified the position

as follows:—

“The Souvenir highlighted the major research ﬁndinés of the project—
Nuclear Research in Agriculture and the information was received for inclusion in the Souvenir from XNuclear Research Laboratory, IARI, Delhi, NDRI, Karnal and IVRI, Tzatnagar
In this endeavour, emphasis was laid on the research contributes. of - the.
Laboratories as whole and. no aitempt .
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was made either to highlight or pelit-
tle any individual scientist’s contribution. The material received for inclusion in the Souvenir was edited to keep uniformity of presentation and the scientific contents were not modified by the Souvenir Commit-

lee.

The Society has no intention ot belittling any scientist’s contribution and will continue to strictly adhere to this policy. Therefore. the Society has no hesitation in offering ts apologies to any one who feels that his/ her work has not been properly projected in any of the publications of the Society, irrespective of the fact whether such a feeling is justifiable

or not.”.

5. “Even Mr. C. Subramaniam, thethen Agriculture Minister who spoke at the NRL function on July 20, 1974 was made to put a seal of disapproval on the work done by Dr. ‘Tiwari. without naming him.”

Comments :

At a function held to mark the taking over of the facilities under the UNDP Project on the application-of Nuclear research in agriculture Shri C. Subramaniam expressed his disappointment at the Laboratory not having been able to develop high-yielding oilseed varieties inspite of having good equipment like the NMR spectrometer. He also did not find a sense of urgency in oilseeds improvement. It is not clear how this advice to agricultural scientists to intensify oilseed research could be considered as g seal of disapproval of the work done by Dr. Tiwari. Also he is not a plant breeder.

The ICAR has a system of according recognition to scientific work through awards and promotions in accordance with well-defined procedures. These are open to all scientists including Dr. Tiwari. There is absolutely no truth:in the statement that any attempt was made to discredit his work. It is for other Nuclear Physicists and scientific academies to assess the significance and importance of his discoveries.

SHRI SHYAMAPRASANNA BHA-
TTACHARYYA: In the statement it is stated that some unauthorised comments were made in some scientific papers. No one was ready to take the responsibility for publication. I want to know how the unauthorised comments were published against a research worker.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
No unauthorised comments were printed in the paper.

SHRI SHYAMAPRASANNA BHA-
TTACHARYYA: Is there any government machinery to help develop scientific discussion throughout the country wherever it is possible and also outside and to see that no departmental head hinders publication of research work done? Then only, the research work can go on successfully and no unauthorised comments will be made in scientific papers against any real research work done.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The suggestions given by my hon. friend are correct. Research work is always carried on under the guidance of some experts, some persons who have experience in that line;
and research work is given only to those persons who are authorised to do research in that field.

SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO:
I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that the NMR instrument was damaged thrice costing lakhs of rupees due to the mishandling of the same by Dr. P. N.
Tiwari, senior physicist, and whether it is also true that the Yugoslavian expert who came in April, 1976, to repair the NMR instrument sul:mtted a report to the Director, IARI, that the instrument was mishandled by Dr. Tiwari and recommended that the instrument should be cnirusted to a mare capable person, Also, is it a fact that Dr. Tiwari took eight years to get Ph.D. after M.Sc. and not a single person received Ph.D. under his guidance in his entire academic career?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
For these questions, I wil] require a separate notice; they do not arise out of his.

SHRI ASOKE KRISHNAN DUTT:
Has the Minister considcred that, after this article was published in the Times of India on the 3th May, in the same paper on the 12th May, a very eminent scientist, Dr, R. S.
Chaughule of the Tata Institute of Fundamental Research published a long letter to the editor where he had explained that the claim of Dr.
P. N. Tiwari that he was being discredited was not correct and that he was #rying to exaggerate his own contribution to the research....

MR. SPEAKER: I think, it has gone off the rails now.

SHRI ASOKE KRISHNA DUTT:
Has the Government also considered that, by this article published on the 5th May, which has been referred to in the question, an attempt has been made to discredit not this scientist bug the Director-General of the Indian Council of Agricultural] Research, and if so, what steps are Government taking to protect the reputation of this very eminent Indian scientist?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The title of the article was “ICAR bid to discredit N-Physicist’s work™.
It was meant only to discredit probably Dr. P. N, Tiwari and not the Director-General.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISH-
NAN. This state of affairs in the ICAR has been going on far sqmte time: a continuous bid is being mZde by certain individuals to make some allegations in public. This seems to be one of such bids. The whole thing is centring round Dr. Tiwari about whom various other points Have also been raised. I would like to know what action Government is going to take in order to protect genuine scientists who are there in the ICAR and prevent this kind of thing happening, and to have some probe into the matter. Or we may have a discussion on this because this Dr.
Tiwari had come up earlier also as one who had brought pressure through Sanjay Gandhi etc. Now we have something else happening. So, I have got my serious apprehensions in this matter and I wouid request that we may have a full discussion on this subject.

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister cannot decide that issue.

T AT fa i Ffw
gAAaE 9ftag €% gTo W FT ATH-FOT & a7 @ 2 & AIAAIfaF Irarao
¥ guy @gug 9v 9=t gidr @ g o
FIT IAFT HWREEAT Foare 9 magu aofvg FY osw & feg oF g ST weq fEar aarer,
TS+  TEF7T JEWMFT WT I
A =t F aglsx ofawsy ¥ s & fa=re WY FETE F7F Y fawrfor
F¥ oY ? I fagrfort v oWt aw
FIT FATE &' TS T 1 FAT HAT
HEXET |ATE A% 99¥ 2 fF o9+
freifot av a1 FRETa: #FOA%
2? v w1 FEArE Agr Fr ag g ar Fgt ey Fr g
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WY sRAfAw : @@ aga
TR A g aar S er faar aar?
FAG IET &I FIHTT F AT HAY
5 FY¥ G@ET AT F? O maFr
Weawa wTgar £ | &gr  daar
faar @t ag @ s St o=ar &
¥ & (dTvumw) fo gagar &0
T TFAE W E '

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The decision was quite a lengthy one because decisions were taken regarding all the recommendations separately. It runs into four or five pages; if required I will read it.

=Y IJUEA UF gatd gH WY
#39 fear a3 1 mga sEd @0
BN g FT WU & | gad\E e ®dAld o
A HT AT W &T AT WHAT AT )

MR. SPEAKER: If everyone wants to get up every time it becomes difficult for me. It is not fair and it is not proper. (Interruptions). I know what it is and what it is not: you need not teach me. I, +too, know something about it. You cannot get up for every question. Other Members are also getting up and I should give them also a chance.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: Is it not a fact that on the Governing Body of the ICAR Dr. Sethna and his alternate Dr. Ramanna are also sitting and participating, and Dr. M. S. Swaminathan is held in the highest esteem by these two people? Is it true or not? :

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
This does not arise out of this question at all.

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: Is it a fact that this gentleman P. N.
Tiwari, from whose statement this question arises, sometimes levelled the charge that Dr. Swaminathan got the prize after producing false statistics and false results?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It has not come to my notice that this charge was made by Dr. Twari in paiticular, but some such charges have been made,

SHRI A. BALA PAJANOR: The
Minister has said that what my friend wanted to know is not related to the question. ‘'This is not so because we have read reports that this Tiwari had mishandled a machine and caused loss to the Government and, because of that, the experts who have come from Yugoslavia have stated that this man should not be
- entrusted with some particular matter. I find that the reply given and the information we have gathered through reports are contradictory to each other. I would like to know which is correct.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
There may be some contradiction in the two. We are examining which of them is correct. (Interruptions)

Y s WA rraw o #®
Y WERT FT eqTA ATHIET FAT
Igar g & wew Ffo gaew qfeez 1 foufaat 9x 9 9 T Tifaz dfaa frg sry & o< a9z-
wEF granr &1 fawifewr w@ & a@rg
o 4 "fgwl Y F3F &F arz 75
Frarqeor IWFT A4 g 9% fow F
FITT ST HTAFTE TS FT ST @Y
g Tz HF 3w AT FT AR &)
gafqe F 9=y <t ¥ mOT FEOr R qfaadz % Fo I F FB faxaat & @ fastErzg gear
FI gegiea FT fay T F1 qqr a7 f& N gard ofwz & 32 @E
ger ¥SBT FM FT W & 6K wgr qifedrT F ¥ Fryw AE At
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§t @t fog szAm@r: & at w3 fF 9 AR § 9@t 9% Q-
Feax o fef swfras &7 garer 1949 qQfafeqm ad o=y arfgar <Y sfFT miae ®Y gifafess & g w@ T =rfzg
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THE PHIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): The suggestion made by the hon. Member will make matters worse.

MR. SPEAKER: We will go to the next Question now.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR:
This is a very important question. We are not getting a chance to ask any question on this. Kindly allow us to do so.

MR. SPEAKER: 1 have no objection if we spend the rest of the Question Hour on this Question, but other Members may consider other Questions important. I have to deal with 540 Members, not two or three Members.

Next Question.

